

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

RICHARD D. SEGAL,

Plaintiff,

v.

RETHINK CAPITAL PARTNERS, INC.,
DOUGLAS F. RAY, JONATHAN L.
WINER, MICHAEL WALDEN, SHAK
CHOWDHURY, and ANDERSEN TAX
LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 74512/2024

Hon. Linda S. Jamieson

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
ANDERSEN TAX LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP**

330 Madison Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel. (212) 413-9000

MILLER ZEIDERMAN LLP

140 Grand Street
White Plains, New York 10601
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

 II. The Court Should Not Consider Andersen’s Evidence on a Motion to Dismiss..... 4

 III. The Complaint Properly Pleads a Claim for Aiding and Abetting a Breach of Fiduciary Duty. 6

 IV. The Complaint Properly Pleads a Claim Against Andersen for Civil Conspiracy..... 10

 V. The Complaint Properly Pleads a Claim for Declaratory Judgment..... 13

 VI. The Complaint Properly Pleads a Breach of Contract Claim Against Andersen. 17

 VII. Plaintiff Is Not Required To Bring All Claims Against Andersen in Delaware.... 19

 VIII. Alternatively, Plaintiffs Should be Allowed to Amend the Complaint. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of 1650 Realty Assoc. v. Golden Touch Mgt.</i> , 2012 NY Slip Op 33864 (Sup. Ct. Nassau 2012)	16
<i>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim</i> , 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep't 2010)	10
<i>Alexander & Alexander of N.Y., Inc. v. Fritzen</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 968 (1986)	10
<i>Anglo Am. Sec. Fund, L.P. v. S.R. Glob. Int'l Fund, L.P.</i> , 829 A.2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	9
<i>Attias v Costiera</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1281 (2d Dep't 2014)	3
<i>Aveta, Inc. v. Colon</i> , 942 A.2d 603 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Aviation W. Charters, LLC v. Freer</i> , No. CVN14C09271WCCCCLD, 2015 WL 5138285 (Del. Super. Ct. July 2, 2015)	11
<i>Baker v Andover Assoc. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 1218(A) (Sup. Ct. 2009)	3, 6
<i>Bianco v Law Offices of Yuri Prakhin</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1326 (2d Dep't 2020)	4
<i>Bromwich v. Hanby</i> , 2010 WL 8250796 (Del. Super. Ct. July 1, 2010)	18
<i>Caprer v. Nussbaum</i> , 36 A.D.3d 176 (2d Dep't 2006)	8
<i>Cives Corp. v George A. Fuller Co., Inc.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 713 (2d Dep't 2012)	3
<i>Crispo v. Musk</i> , 304 A.3d 567, 575 (Del. Ch. 2023)	18
<i>Dolan v Altice USA, Inc.</i> , CV 2018-0651-JRS, 2019 WL 2711280 (Del Ch June 27, 2019)	17, 18

<i>Fontanetta v John Doe 1,</i> 73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep't 2010)	3
<i>Goshen v Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	3
<i>Granada Condominium III Assn. v Palomino,</i> 78 A.D.3d 996 (2d Dep't 2010)	3
<i>James v Alderton Dock Yards,</i> 256 NY 298 (1931)	14
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen,</i> 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep't 2003)	6
<i>Leon v Martinez,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	3
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy Co.,</i> 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018)	7, 8
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014)	9
<i>Polish Am. Immigr. Relief Comm., Inc. v. Relax,</i> 172 A.2D 374 (1st Dep't 1991)	21
<i>Rodolico v Rubin & Licatesi, P.C.,</i> 114 A.D.3d 923 (2d Dep't 2014)	3
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.,</i> 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976)	4
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.,</i> 88 A.3d 54	9
<i>S & J Serv. Ctr., Inc. v Commerce Commercial Group, Inc.,</i> 178 A.D.3d 977 (2d Dep't 2019)	4
<i>Silverboys, LLC v. Skordas,</i> 2019 NY Slip. Op. 30330 (U) , Index No. 653874/2014 (Feb. 11, 2019).....	10
<i>Singer Asset Fin. Co. v. Melvin,</i> 33 A.D.3d 358 (1st Dep't 2006)	17
<i>Skyway Container Corp. v. Castagna,</i> 27 A.D. 2d 542 (2d Dep't 1966)	16

Smallberg v Raich Ende Malter & Co., LLP,
[140 A.D.3d 942 \(2d Dep’t 2016\)](#)6, 8

Staver Co. v Skrobisch,
[144 AD2d 449 \(1988\)](#)16

Sumner Sports, Inc. v. Remington Arms Co. Inc.,
[C.A. No. 11841, 1993 WL 67202 \(Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1993\)](#)19

Tiny 1, Ltd. v Samfet Marble Inc.,
[201 A.D.3d 423 \(1st Dep’t 2022\)](#)8

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v WMI Liquidating Tr.,
[93 A3d 1208 \(Del 2014\)](#)14

Yu Chen v. KuPoint (USA) Corp.,
[160 A.D.3d 787 \(2d Dep’t 2018\)](#)5

Rules

[CPLR § 3001](#).....13

[CPLR § 3025\(a\)](#)21

[CPLR § 3211](#).....3, 4

[CPLR § 3211\(a\)](#)22

[CPLR § 3211\(a\)\(1\)](#)3

[CPLR § 3211\(d\)](#).....5
